The total after-tax gain from the divestment of non-core assets, including the gain reflected under the associates line, was S$126 million in
2003. Excluding this amount, the Group’s net profit in 2003 would be S$828 million, an increase of 24% over 2002.

The Group’s total assets increased by 0.5% to S$84.5 billion as at 31 December 2003, while total shareholders’ equity increased by 9% to
S$10.1 billion. The Group’s Tier 1 and total capital adequacy ratios computed based on the Bank for International Settlements guidelines
were 12.6% and 21.8% respectively as at 31 December 2003.

Earnings per ordinary share increased by 39% from 52 cents in 2002 to 72 cents in 2003. A final dividend of 12 cents per share for ordinary
shareholders has been proposed, bringing the total dividend for 2003 to 23 cents, an increase of 15% compared to the total dividend of 20
cents for 2002.

OCBC Bank Annual Report 2003 55

Management Discussion and Analysis

OCBC AR mgmt discussion pro1-OK  16/03/2004 8:07 PM  Page 55

Management Discussion and Analysis

OCBC Bank Annual Report 200356

NET INTEREST INCOME

Net interest income in 2003 fell by 5% to S$1,435 million, as increased competition led to lower interest margins, offsetting the impact of a
higher loan volume. Net interest margin fell by 12 basis points from 2.02% in 2002 to 1.90% in 2003.

Average Balance Sheet

2003 2002
Average Average Average Average
Balance(1) Interest Rate Balance(1) Interest Rate

S$m S$m % S$m S$m %

Assets
Loans and advances to non-bank customers 48,309 1,791 3.71 47,739 2,055 4.30
Placements with and loans to banks 14,526 267 1.84 14,941 312 2.09
Other interest earning assets (2) 12,610 322 2.55 11,913 363 3.04

Total interest earning assets 75,445 2,381 3.16 74,593 2,729 3.66
Non-interest earning assets 8,873 – – 8,722 – –

Total assets (4) 84,317 – – 83,315 – –

Liabilities
Deposits of non-bank customers and

floating rate negotiable certificates of deposits 55,452 681 1.23 56,378 895 1.59
Deposits and balances of banks 12,135 158 1.30 11,695 210 1.79
Other borrowings (3) 4,175 106 2.54 4,042 115 2.85

Total interest bearing liabilities 71,763 946 1.32 72,116 1,220 1.69
Non-interest bearing liabilities (4) 2,780 – – 2,189 – –

Total liabilities 74,543 – – 74,305 – –

Net interest income/margin (4) 1,435 1.90 1,509 2.02

(1) Average balances are based on monthly averages
(2) Comprise debt securities, government securities and treasury bills
(3) Comprise debt securities issued, including the Upper Tier 2 subordinated debt issued in July 2001, and bills payable
(4) 2002 figures have been re-stated to net off provisions against the assets, instead of reporting provisions as non-interest bearing liabilities. Consequently,

2002’s net interest margins have been re-stated.

Random House Y

CDense Black

While every effort has been taken to carry out instruction to customers satisfaction

NO RESPONSIBILITY liablilty will be accepted for errors